

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MICHAEL BROUDO, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO  
*General Counsel*

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*

ERIC SUMMERGRAD  
*Deputy Solicitor*

ALLAN A. CAPUTE  
*Special Counsel  
to the Solicitor  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	5
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals .....	6
B. The court of appeals' decision is incorrect .....	9
C. The question presented is one of recurring importance .....	13
D. This case is a suitable vehicle for resolving the circuit conflict .....	15
Conclusion .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	5, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 906 (1990) .....	8, 10
<i>Bateman, Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	14
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1154 (2000) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Control Data Corp. Secs. Lit., In re</i> , 933 F.2d 616 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 967 (1991) .....	9
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 11
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	15
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Household Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	14
<i>Knapp v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 90 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1112 (1997) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	15
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>Roots P’Ship v. Lands End, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	15
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1149 (2001) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Suez-Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	16
Statutes, regulation, and rule:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) .....	3
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. 78t(a) .....	3
§ 21D(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(4) .....	10, 14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	10
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	3, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(B) .....	18
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1995) .....	12
Elaine Buckberg et al., <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2003 Update</i> , 5 Class Action Litig. Rep. 304 (2004) .....	16

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings—2003: A Year in Review (2004)</i> , available at <a href="http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2003_YIR/2003051104.pdf">http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2003_YIR/2003051104.pdf</a> .....	13-14
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	15
